1 L 2 - 3 = 4 L

9.2 CHASSIS SECTION

Refer to @
"9.3 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/2)". o
Ii

(

~
CUXJ, KXJ5 only

)

e
2]

NON-CONTACT

SIDE

CONTACT SIOE




5

(1) CHASSIS SECTION PARTS LIST
Mark No.

NSP

Qs WN =

O W oo~

—

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
23

24
25

D inti
MAIN Assy

USBB Assy

JACB Assy

HPJK Assy
HOLD1 Assy

HOLD2 Assy
HOLD3 Assy
HOLD4 Assy
Wi-Fi Module
Shielded Conn-Cable

FFC/39P

Rear Panel

Locking Mini Clamp
Sheet

Sheet/PRT

Cord Clamper
Cord With Plug
Shield Case/FE1
Stay/FRT
Stay/PCB

Shield Case/FE2
Shield Case/FE3
Stay/USB
Chassis
Holder/WF

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
XDJ-AERO/CUXJ, SVWYXJ8, LWPWXJ, KXJ5 and AXJS are constructed the same except for the following:

Part No.

DWX3313
DWX3374
DWIX3354
DWX3355
DWX3396

DWX3397
DWX3398
DWX3399
DXF1015

DDA1046

DDD1613
See Contrast table (2)
DEC2439
DEC2694
DEC3409

DEC3437
DEO10VEOD
DNH3031
DNH3032
DNH3033

DNH3036
DNH3041
DNH3043
DNK6082
DNK6083

Mark No.
26
27
28
29
30

31

8L

36
37
38
NSP 39
NSP 40

41
42
43

45

46
47
48
49

Description
Hook/CRD
Cover/USB
Rubber Foot
Push Rivet
Dial Knob S (B)

Dial Knob S2 (B)
Knob/LBK
Slider Knob 1
Slider Knob 2
Panel/DSP

Panel/LVL

Slider Knob Stopper
Knob/SLD

Label

CCC S Label

Leaf Spring/WF
Nut M12

Nut (M12)
Terminal Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw (M3*5)

Part No,
DNKB6084
DNK6092
VEB1349
XEC3034
DAA1273

DAA1274
DAA1284
DAC2684
DAC2685
DAH2884

DAH2885
DNK5888
DNKB090
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)

See Contrast table (2)
DBN1018

NKX2FNI

AKE-031
BBZ30PO60FTB

BBZ30POG6OFTC
BPZ30PO80FNI
BPZ30P0O80FTB
DBA1340

Mark | No. | Symboland Doscription | XLAERO. | XDIAERO | XDLAERO | XDUAERO | XDIAERO
12 | Rear Panel DAH2886 DAHZ2883 DAH2887 DAH2890 DAH2888
NSP | 39 (Label DRW2519 DRW2518 DRW2520 DRW2518 DRW2518
NSP | 40 [CCC S Label Not used Not used Not used Not used DRW2310
41 | Leaf Spring WF DBK1378 Not used Not used DBK1378 Not used
53




1 - 2 = 3 m 4 ]

9.3 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/2)

*» Bottom view

* Bottom view

NON-CONTACT

SIDE
4~

CONTACT SIPE

P>




5

6

(1) CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/2) PARTS LIST
Mark No,

bW

OO oo ~N®

'y

"
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

Description
EUPB Assy
SUBB Assy
CCNB1 Assy
CCNB2 Assy
BLED1 Assy

BLED2 Assy
TMPB1 Assy
TMPB2 Assy
WLED Assy
PSWB Assy

STNLCD
FFC/39P
FFC/31P
FFC/5P
FFC/9P

FFC/oP
Light-D Sheet
Packing/L
Packing/S
Holder/LCD

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
XDJ-AERO/CUXJ, SVWYXJ8, LWPWXJ, KXJ5 and AXJ5 are constructed the same except for the following:

Part No.

See Contrast table (2)

DWiX3352
DWX3388
DWX3391
DWX3375

DWX3390
DWS1446
DWS1453
DWX3376
DWs1442

YAW5113
DDD1612
DDD1614
DDD1615
DDD1616

DDD1621
YNM5199
DEC3416
DEC3417
DNK6122

Mark No.
21

23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

3
32
33

35

36
NSP 37
38
39
40

41
42

Description
Cover/LCD
Lighting Cond/LCD
SWcCap
Button/TIM
Cap/FDR

FFC Guard
Sheet/PL1
Sheet/PL2
|-Shield Sheet
Sheet/PL3

VR Stay S
Stay/VRL
Panel/VSL
Lens/PWR
Plate/F

Plate/R
Label
Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw

Part No,
DNK6123
DNK6125
DAC2753
DAC2849
DAC2858

DEC2586
DEC3465
DEC3411
DEC3435
DEC3436

DNH2964
DNH3035
DNK6087
DNKB089
DNK6166

DNKB167
VRW1773

BPZ20P0B0FTC
BPZ30P080FNI

BBZ30POG0OFTB
BPZ30P100FTB

- XDJ-AERO | XDJ-AERO | XDJ-AERO | XDJAERO | XDJ-AERO
M ;
d Symbol and Description /CUXJ JSVWYXJ8 | /LWPWXJ TKXJS IAXJ5
1 [EUPB Assy DWX3351 | DWX3400 | DWX3351 | DWX3400 | DWX3400
55




= 1 || 2 = 3 ] 4

9.4 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (2/2)

A« Bottom view
Refer to Refer to
"9.5 JOG SECTION", "9.5 JOG SECTION",

B N Lubricaling oil
(GYA1001)

Top & Battom Top & Bottom
oM Yo N\

Top & Bottom Top & Bottom

Note:

Greasing must be performed at a lotal of 8 points, 2 points each for the
upper and bottom places of each shaft. (0.4 to 1 mg per point = 8 paints)
After applying grease, move the slider base back and forth from one end
to the other for approximately 10 to 20 strokes, in order to fully spread
the grease.

56 [ XDFAERO |

] 1 = 2 = 3 - 4




5

6

CONTROL PANEL SECTION (2/2) PARTS LIST
Mark No.

NSP

bW N =

o W o ~Nm

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21

23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33

35

36

37
38

D inti
CRFD Assy
CHFD1 Assy
CHFD2 Assy
Guide Shaft (S)
VR Stay

Plate/LVR
Slider Base
Shaft Holder
Gasket/JOG
Button/HPC

Button/TMP
Button/JM
Button/TIM
Button/SEL
ButtonMIC

Button/SYC
Buttorv/LVL
Button/BCK
Button/MT
Button/PLY

Plate/CTL
Stay/FDR
Lens

Control Panel
Lens/JOG

1..USB Button Assy
2..Button/USB
2.LED Lens

Fader Packing

Slide VR Packing

Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.
DWs1445
DWs1444
DWS1452
DLA1918
DNH2955

DNH3034
DNK5851
DNK5852
DEC3415
DAC2843

DAC2845
DAC2846
DAC2849
DAC2854
DAC2855

DAC2856
DAC2859
DAC2874
DAC2875
DAC2876

DAH2900
DNH3037
DNK5862
DNK6086
DNK6114

DXA2249
DAC2860
DNK5553
DEC3355
DED1157

BPZ20P060FTC
BPZ30P080FNI
BSZ20P040FTB

CPZ26P080FTC
IMZ30P040FTC
PMH20P040FTC

57



1 - 2 = 3 - 4

9.5 JOG SECTION

« Bottom view
\___/’ g

4 Grease
(GEM1095) Grease
~ (GEM1095)

» Bottom view

Connection cable between

JOGT Assy and JOGR Assy.
Insert it after twisting
2 rotates.

When detaching the JOG dial,
remove lhe JOGR Assy first so
that the photo interrupter in the
JOGR Assy will not be bumped. U/

The position that lighlens a screw firsl. ;
(Right and left of the hole have a carved seal.) S @
The others are random order.

=

14

For Disassembly/Assembly of Washer (No. 25)

Please use the jig. Insert the jig in the hole. Open the jig.
(Recommend Snap ring pryor.)

58




5 =

JOG SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No.

B WK =

w0 oo~ m®

1
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

21

23

24

25

26
27

Description
JOGT1 Assy
JOGT2 Assy
JOGR1 Assy
JOGR2 Assy
Plate/JOG

Lead Wire
SlitJOG
Barrier/JOG
DS Tape/JOG
Sleeve/lJOG

ShaftJOG
Base/JOG
Stay/JOG
Holder/JOG
JOG Dial

Attachment/SLT
Attachment/OEM
Gasket/JOG
Binder

sssne

Spring Washer/M7
Flange Nut M7
Washer

Washer

Screw
Screw

Part No.

DWX3353
DWX3389
DwWS1441
DWS1451
DAH2880

DDB1095
DEC3408
DEC3414
DEH1042
DLA2203

DLA2204
DNH3025
DNH3039
DNKB073
DNK6074

DNK6075
DNKB076
DEC3415
ZCA-SKB90BK

DBE1015
DBN1011
WAX0D150D050
YCXOFAC

BPZ20P060FTC
BPZ30P0BOFNI

59



